CITY OF RICHLAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION
STAFF REPORT TO THE HEARING EXAMINER
GENERAL INFORMATION:
PROPOSAL NAME: Bush Special Use Permit
LOCATION:

Southeast Corner of Intersection of Steptoe Street and
Center Parkway

APPLICANT:

Bush Living Trust c/o Tim Bush

FILE NO.:

SUP2019-100

DESCRIPTION:

Request to construct a 545 square foot coffee shop with
drive-through window service in a C-1 Neighborhood Retail
Business Zone.

PROJECT TYPE:

Type II Zoning Special Use Permit

HEARING DATE:

March 11, 2019

REPORT BY:

Shane O’Neill, Senior Planner

RECOMMENDED
ACTION:

Approval subject to completion of proposed conditions.

SUP2019-100 Staff Report
March 11, 2019
Page 2

Figure 1 - Vicinity Map

(site highlighted in red)

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
The Bush Living Trust has filed an application for a special use permit to
construct and operate a coffee shop on a 1.48 site within the C-1 Neighborhood
Retail Business zone. Under the provisions of the C-1 zone, businesses with
drive through window service require approval through the special use permit
process. The coffee shop would be a single story 545 square foot building
located northwest corner of this narrow, triangularly shaped parcel. Access to the
site would be provided from the northeastern most corner of the site and cars
would be routed past the building to the drive-through lane, which would be
located between the building and the north property boundary. Off-street parking
would be provided south of the proposed coffee shop.
In addition to the coffee shop, the applicant proposes to construct a 10,682
square foot multi-tenant commercial building immediately south of the coffee
shop. Access to the commercial building would be provided using the same
driveway connecting to Steptoe Street. Uses of individual commercial tenant
spaces have not been specified. Developing unspecified multi-tenant buildings is
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permitted within the C-1 zone and as such said building is not the subject of this
special use permit review.
HISTORY
In 2014, the City amended its comprehensive plan to change the designation on
the subject property from Low Density Residential to Commercial. This plan
amendment applied to property located on both the eastern and westerns side of
Steptoe Street. The City reviewed potential environmental impacts of the change
of land use through the State Environmental Policy Act process and issued a
Determination of Non-Significance. This determination was based in part on a
traffic analysis that considered the development of commercial properties on the
subject site as well as the commercial land west of Steptoe Street.

Figure 2 – Comprehensive Plan
SITE DESCRIPTION & ADJACENT LAND USES
The site consists of two (2) parcels totaling 1.36-acres, comprising a narrow
triangular shaped property, whose borders are formed by Steptoe Street on the
west, Center Parkway on the north and a residential subdivision (lying in
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Kennewick) to the east. The site slopes gently from the northeast to the
southwest and is covered in sagebrush and native grasses. There are presently
no improvements on the site. Adjoining properties to the east and to the north
are located within Kennewick City limits and are developed with single family
residences on lots that are approximately 7,500 to 8,000 square feet in area.
Properties to the west, across Steptoe Street are undeveloped.
EXISTING ZONING
Property adjacent to the site to the west is zoned C-1 Neighborhood Retail.
Property to the north and east of the site is in Kennewick and zoned for single
family residential uses.

Figure 3 – Zoning Map
According to RMC 23.22.010(B), the C-1 Neighborhood Retail district is a limited
retail business zone classification for areas which primarily provide retail
products and services for the convenience of nearby neighborhoods with minimal
impact to the surrounding residential area.
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C-1 Performance Standards
In order to assist in limiting the impact of commercial uses on adjoining
neighborhoods, RMC 23.22.020(B) provides the following performance standards
for all C-1 uses:
1. All business, service, repair, processing, or merchandise display shall be
conducted wholly within an enclosed building, except for off-street
automobile parking, the sale of gasoline, and self-service car washes.
Limited outdoor display of merchandise is permitted; provided, that such
display shall include only those quantities sold in a day’s operation.
2. Outdoor storage areas incidental to a permitted use shall be enclosed with
not less than a six-foot-high fence and shall be visually screened from
adjoining properties. All storage areas shall comply with building setbacks.
3. Not more than three persons shall be engaged at any one time in
fabricating, repairing, cleaning, or other processing of goods other than
food preparation in any establishment. All goods produced shall be
primarily sold at retail on the premises where produced.
4. Lighting, including permitted illuminated signs, shall be shielded or
arranged so as not to reflect or cause glare to extend into any residential
districts, or to interfere with the safe operation of motor vehicles.
5. Noise levels resulting from the operation of equipment used in the conduct
of business in the C-1 district shall conform to the requirements of Chapter
173-60 WAC, Maximum Environmental Noise Levels.
6. No single retail business, except for a food store, shall operate within a
building space that exceeds 15,000 square feet in area, unless approved
by the planning commission through the issuance of a special use permit
upon the finding that the proposed retail business primarily serves and is
appropriately located within the surrounding residential neighborhoods.
In addition to the performance standards listed above, when reviewing
commercial site plans RMC 23.22.040 Site requirements and development
standards for commercial use districts, must be consulted. In the side yard
setback row under the C-1 zone there is a foot note (7) which reads:
“Side yard and rear yard setbacks are not required except for lots
adjoining a residential development, residential district, or a street. Lots
adjoining either a residential development or residential district shall
maintain a minimum 15-foot setback. Lots adjoining a street shall maintain
a minimum 20-foot setback. Required side or rear yards shall be
landscaped or covered with a hard surface, or a combination of both. No
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accessory buildings or structures shall be located in such yards unless
otherwise permitted by this title.”
The implication of the underlined language on this proposed site plan is that
the west property line adjacent to Steptoe Street is subject to a twenty (20)
foot setback, while a forty five (45) front setback is applied to the north
property line.
C-1 Dimensional & Parking Standards
The following standards apply in the C-1 zone per RMC 23.22.040:
Front yard setback:
Side yard setback:
Side yard setback:
Maximum building height:
Off Street Parking:

45 feet
20 feet from adjacent flanking public street
15 foot when adjacent to a residential district
30 feet
5 spaces per window with a minimum of 8 spaces

Standards for Drive Through Window Service
RMC Section 23.42.047 sets forth the following standards for uses with drive
through window services:
A. Vehicular Access and Circulation.
1. Design plans shall provide for the safe and efficient movement of
vehicles entering, using and exiting the site;
2. The internal circulation on the site shall provide for pedestrian access
from parking lots to the lobby entrance(s) without traversing the vehicular
stacking lane(s) for the drive-through window service;
B. The drive-through window service vehicular stacking lane(s) shall be of
sufficient length to provide for anticipated average monthly peak volumes, and in
any case shall meet the minimum requirements set forth in RMC 23.54.020;
C. The design, signage, and operational characteristics of the establishment shall
prevent or discourage vehicles from waiting for service on public sidewalks or
streets;
D. No communication systems shall exceed a measurement of 55 decibels at
any residential property line adjoining the site;
E. Businesses with drive-through window service are not permitted within the
parkway district.
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Criteria for Evaluation of Special Use Permit Applications
Section RMC 23.46.040 provides criteria for the Hearing Examiner to consider in
the evaluation of a special use permit application. It states:
The hearing body shall conduct an open record public hearing on an application
for special use permit as required by RMC Title 19 for a Type III permit
application.
A. Any person may appear at the public hearing in person, or by agent or
attorney.
B. The hearing body shall make a finding that it is empowered under the section
of this code described in the application to consider the application for the
special use permit.
C. The hearing body shall approve, approve with conditions or deny an
application for a special use permit based on findings of fact with respect to
the following criteria:
1. The size and dimensions of the site provide adequate area for the
proposed use;
2. The physical conditions of the site, including size, shape, topography, and
drainage, are suitable for the proposed development;
3. All required public facilities necessary to serve the project have adequate
capacity to serve the proposed project;
4. The applicable requirements of this zoning regulation (RMC Title 23), the
city comprehensive plan, the city sensitive area regulations (RMC Title 20),
the city shoreline management regulations (RMC Title 26) and the city sign
regulations (RMC Title 27) have been met; and
5. Identified impacts on adjacent properties, surrounding uses and public
facilities have been adequately mitigated.
D. The hearing body may impose conditions on the approval of a special use
permit in addition to or above and beyond those required elsewhere in this
title, which are found necessary to ensure the use is compatible with the
public interest. These conditions may include, but are not limited to, the
following:
1. Limiting the hours, days, place and/or manner of operation;
2. Requiring design features which minimize environmental impacts such
as noise, vibration, air pollution, glare, odor and/or dust;
3. Requiring additional setback areas, lot area and/or lot depth or width;
4. Limiting the building height, size or lot coverage, and/or location on the
site;
5. Designating the size, number, location and/or design or vehicle access
points;
6. Requiring street right-of-way dedication and/or street improvement;
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7. Requiring additional landscaping, berms and/or screening of the
proposed use and/or its parking or loading areas and designating the
required size, height, type and/or location of fencing and landscaping
materials;
8. Limiting the number, size, location, height and/or lighting of signs.
E. Violation of any conditions, requirements, and safeguards, when made a part
of the terms under which the special use permit is granted, shall be deemed
a violation of this code and punishable under RMC 23.70.270.
F. The hearing body may prescribe a time limit within which the action for which
the special use permit is required shall be begun and/or completed. Failure to
begin and/or complete such action within the time limit set shall void the
special use permit. The time limits may be extended by the hearing body for
good cause shown. In the event that no specific time limit to begin or
complete a special use permit is identified, then the special use permit shall
remain valid for a period of two years from the date that the permit was
issued. The hearing body may authorize issuance of a special use permit for
a specified probationary period of time, at the termination of which the
applicant must resubmit a new application in accordance with the provisions
of RMC 23.46.020.
RMC Section 23.46.025(A)(3) designates the Hearing Examiner as the hearing
body responsible for conducting the review of special use permit applications for
businesses with drive-through window service in the C-1 Neighborhood Retail
district.
PUBLIC NOTICE
Application Date:
Combined Notice of Application & Hearing Mailed:
Combined Notice of Application & Hearing Posted:
Combined Notice of Application & Hearing Published:
Public Hearing:

January 8, 2019
January 21, 2019
January 18, 2019
January 20, 2019
March 11, 2019

A combined notice of application, SEPA determination and notice of hearing was
provided through posting of the property, mailing of notice to property owners
within 300 feet of the site and publication in the Tri-City Herald newspaper.
Copies of the notices and affidavits are included in Exhibit 4.
UTILITY AVAILABILITY
The City has domestic water lines in place to serve the site and have adequate
capacity to supply the proposed project. In order to provide 3 phase power to the
site, line extensions of 1,450 feet will be required. Sewer services to the site
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would be provided by the City of Kennewick, in accordance with an existing
agreement between the two cities.
TRANSPORTATION
Steptoe Street is classified as a principal arterial street in Richland’s
Transportation Plan. As such, access direct access from the site onto Steptoe
Street is not permitted. Center Parkway is classified as an arterial collector street.
The project is located within the boundaries of the South Richland Traffic Impact
Fee Program Area and will be required to pay traffic impact fees at the time that
building permits are issued for the development.
SEPA
The project, by virtue of the fact that it requires a special use permit, also
requires compliance with the provisions of the State Environmental Policy Act.
The applicants filed an environmental checklist (Exhibit 5.) City staff reviewed the
checklist, plans and application materials and entered a Determination of NonSignificance into the record on February 1, 2019 (Exhibit 6).
AGENCY COMMENTS
The City of Kennewick Planning Department (Wes Romine) provided the
following comment:
“City of Kennewick landscape code would require a 10-foot landscape strip with a
minimum 50% ground cover and trees planted at a ratio of one per every 50 feet.
(KMC 18.21.060) Also our Off-Street Parking code requires parking lots that abut
Residential Districts to be screened by a “masonry wall, tight board fence or
screened chain link fence, at least three but not more than six feet high”. (KMC
18.36.100(5)) This is to keep headlights out of the residential back yards. I think
most of the homes have fences in their back yard, but I would push for a block
wall 6-feet tall to also help screen out some of the noise from cars queued up at
the drive-through coffee.”
The Kennewick Public Works Department provided the following comment, also
included herein as Exhibit 9:
1. Provide a driveway queuing analysis at the proposed driveway on N.
Center Parkway.
a. Identify queue lengths and potential impacts
b. Provide recommendations for mitigation
2. Provide operational analysis of the intersection of N. Steptoe St. and
N. Center Parkway
a. Identify potential operational impacts and increase of delays for the
following conditions:
i.
Isolated intersection
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ii.
Coordinated corridor
b. Provide AM & PM peak queue lengths for the westbound left turn
movements
c. Provide recommendations for mitigation
Specifically responding to the above comments from the City of Kennewick,
Richland’s Traffic Engineer (John Deskins) provided a written response (Exhibit
10) serving as the City’s official position on the matter of traffic the site-specific
traffic analysis needs. The City of Richland Utility and Civil Engineering Division
provided detailed comments on eth overall project, which are included in the
Technical Advisory (TAC) Report (Exhibit 7).
PUBLIC COMMENTS
At the time this report was prepared, the City received one comment letter from
the Grandridge Home Owners Association, who expressed concerns relating to
traffic impacts on the adjacent residential properties. A complete copy of their
comments is attached in Exhibit 8.
ANALYSIS
The criteria for drive through window service are reprinted here, with a brief
summary of how the application complies with the standard:
Design plans shall provide for the safe and efficient movement of vehicles
entering, using and exiting the site.
In this case, there is no access possible from the site onto Steptoe Street. The
location of the access drive onto Center Parkway has been shifted as far as
possible to the east to maximize the separation between the driveway and the
Center Parkway/Steptoe intersection, thereby providing the best possible location
for the access drive that is available on this site.
The internal circulation on the site shall provide for pedestrian access from
parking lots to the lobby entrance(s) without traversing the vehicular stacking
lane(s) for the drive-through window service;
The site plan shows parking available south and east of the coffee stand that
provides direct access from the parking spaces to the building without having to
cross vehicular stacking lanes. This criterion is minimally applicable for a small
drive-through coffee stand not offering indoor sit-down dining or service.
The drive-through window service vehicular stacking lane(s) shall be of sufficient
length to provide for anticipated average monthly peak volumes, and in any case
shall meet the minimum requirements set forth in RMC 23.54.020;
The RMC establishes parking requirements for drive through window service. For
the coffee shop, the code requires 5 spaces per window with a minimum of 8
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spaces, which equates to a total of 8 stalls required exclusively for the coffee
shop. The site plan provides 1 ADA space directly in front (east) of the coffee
shop with an additional 50 on-site spaces south and east of the coffee shop. The
stacking lane that would serve the drive-through window could accommodate
stacking space for 11 vehicles without extending into either the parking lot or
driving lanes.
C. The design, signage, and operational characteristics of the establishment shall
prevent or discourage vehicles from waiting for service on public sidewalks or
streets;
The design of the site plan provides for vehicle stacking lanes within the interior
of the site without extending onto public sidewalks or streets.
D. No communication systems shall exceed a measurement of 55 decibels at
any residential property line adjoining the site;
No communication systems are proposed for the coffee shop.
E. Businesses with drive-through window service are not permitted within the
parkway district.
This site is not a part of the parkway district.
The criteria for the evaluation of a special use permit require review of the
following factors:
1. The size and dimensions of the site provide adequate area for the proposed
use;
The size of the property is adequate to support the proposed uses, as evidenced
by the project’s conformity to building setbacks, off-street parking requirements
and stacking lanes.
2. The physical conditions of the site, including size, shape, topography, and
drainage, are suitable for the proposed development;
The shape of the site, being long and narrow, presents some site design
challenges. The applicant has provided additional information that identifies that
the finished grade of the site will be lower than the adjoining residential
properties. (See Exhibit 3.) The site will be approximately 4 feet lower than the
adjacent properties, which will help in establishing an appropriate buffer between
the uses.
3. All required public facilities necessary to serve the project have adequate
capacity to serve the proposed project;
Water utility services are in place and has adequate capacity to serve the project.
Sewer service is adjacent to the site and is available from City of Kennewick.
Electrical service will need to be extended to the site some distance but also has
adequate capacity. The adjoining street system is fully constructed and is
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adequate to serve the proposed use, although some re-striping of Center
Parkway may be needed.
4. The applicable requirements of this zoning regulation (RMC Title 23), the city
comprehensive plan, the city sensitive area regulations (RMC Title 20), the city
shoreline management regulations (RMC Title 26) and the city sign regulations
(RMC Title 27) have been met;
The application must be found to be consistent with C-1 Neighborhood Retail
standards as well as satisfy the criteria for the issuance of a special use permit.
The site is not subject to the City’s sensitive area regulations, as no wetlands,
steep slopes, geologically hazardous areas or floodplains are known to exist on
the site. The site is also removed from any water bodies that are regulated under
the Shoreline Management Act and so is not subject to shoreline management
regulations. The application does not identify any proposed signs.
5. Identified impacts on adjacent properties, surrounding uses and public facilities
have been adequately mitigated.
Based on the comments received on this application, both from agencies and the
public, there are two primary areas of concern. The first relates to traffic safety
and the impact the proposal would have on the adjoining street system. Both the
Kennewick and Richland Public Works Departments have noted the need to restrip Center Parkway to provide safe access into and out of the site.
The second area of concern is the adequacy of the buffer between the proposed
uses and the adjacent residential uses. The type of buffer treatment, the
proximity of the coffee shop to the property line and the amount of noise, light
and glare generated by the commercial uses have all been raised as issues.
Some of these issues can be addressed through existing provisions in the code.
For example, the performance standards applicable to the C-1 zone require the
shielding of outdoor lighting and require that all uses operate within adopted state
noise standards. These concerns are also addressed through the proposed
buffer treatment. The amended site plan shows that a 4 foot grade separation
would be provided along the border of the residential lots. Together with the 6
foot masonry wall, this provides a solid screen totaling 10 feet in height, from the
commercial side and 6 feet in height from the residential side, which would
provide both an effective visual and noise barrier. Landscape plantings within
the 10 foot wide landscape strip along the eastern property boundary would add
to the buffer, softening the appearance of the building and helping to shield the
parking lot lighting.
The letter received from the Grandridge Homeowners Association (Exhibit 10)
suggests that the proposal conflicts with the City code in that identified setback
standards from residential districts are not being followed and that a visual
screen and landscape strip are not provided. Both of the code citations provided
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in the correspondence apply only to properties that are zoned either C-LB, CBD
or CW; however; the site is zoned C-1. The C-1 zone contains a unique set of
performance standards. The code citations provided in the letter are not
applicable in this instance.
The specific concern voiced by the Grandridge HOA for the placement of a
concrete barrier to prevent left turns should be cooperatively addressed by the
Richland and Kennewick Public Works Departments.
Another concern raised by the Grandridge HOA suggests that the existing
overhead power lines located adjacent to the commercial site should be
undergrounded. Such a condition of approval extends beyond the City’s
authority to impose conditions, as this is an existing line that is not related to
the proposal.
In summary, staff holds that with the imposition of specific conditions of
approval, the application meets the criteria for the issuance of a special use
permit.
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Should the Hearing Examiner find approval of the Special Use Permit is justified,
Planning staff has developed the following set of approval conditions upon which
the Special Use Permit should be conditioned. Richland’s Public Works
Department has developed additional site specific development conditions of
approval. The complete and combined set of conditions of approval are provided
herein as Exhibit 7.
1. The project shall comply with all conditions identified in the Technical
Advisory Committee Report dated February 11, 2019.
2. The project proceed in substantial conformance with the site plan on
included herein as Exhibit 2. Specifically, the eastern boundary of the site
shall be re-graded to create a vertical separation of approximately 4 feet
from the adjacent residential lots. A 6 foot tall masonry fence shall be
installed along the entire eastern boundary of the developed portion of the
site.
3. Landscaping within the 10 foot landscape strip along the entire eastern
property boundary shall include tree plantings for each 30 linear feet along
the landscape strip. Trees shall be species having an average mature
spread of crown of greater than 15 feet and shall be a minimum of six to
eight feet in height and have a diameter at breast height (dbh) caliper of at
least one and one-half inches at planting. Diameter at breast height is
measured at four and one-half feet from average grade within six feet of
the tree trunk so as not to include mounding at the tree base. Trees
having an average mature spread of crown less than 15 feet may be
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substituted by grouping the same so as to create the equivalent of a 15foot crown spread.
4. The applicant shall provide a striping plan for Center Parkway to be
prepared by a professional engineer for review and approval by the
Richland Public Works Department in consultation with the City of
Kennewick Public Works Department.
5. A single freestanding sign is permitted on the property and shall be placed
near the intersection of Steptoe and Center Parkway in a location outside
the clear vision triangle.
6. No electronic communication devices shall be used in the coffee shop
drive through window.
7. The applicant shall comply with all performance standards applicable to
the C-1 Neighborhood Retail zone [RMC 23.33.020(B)].
8. The applicant shall comply with all performance standards applicable to
the C-1 Neighborhood Retail Zone.
9. Final plans for location and utilization of exterior lighting on the project site
shall be subject to approval by the Planning Manager, with preference
given to “Dark Sky” fixtures and/or design considerations intended to
reduce light glare upward into the night sky and ‘fugitive light’ that could
carry over into residential properties.
10. The coffee shop shall not be permitted to roast coffee beans on-site, to
reduce potential smell impacts on neighboring properties.
11. Respecting the close proximity of the coffee shop to homes, and to
minimize potential impacts on the same, the coffee shop shall not be open
to customers before 5:00 a.m.
12. The coffee shop shall be closed to customers by 7:00 p.m. in Winter
months, and 8:30 p.m. in all other seasons.
13. Consistent with RMC 23.46.090, the validity of this special use permit shall
be contingent upon exercise of the special use, as granted, and the
special use permit shall run with the property regardless of a change in
ownership of the property. This decision granting the underlying special
use permit shall be recorded with the Benton County auditor’s office as a
special covenant, which shall run with the property regardless of a change
in ownership of the property. Such recording shall be the responsibility of
the permit-holder/applicant, and a conformed copy of the recorded
instrument reflecting a valid recording number shall be filed with the city
prior to the conduct of any drive-through service at the coffee shop on the
property. Any change in the special use for which the original permit is
issued, which is determined to be substantial by the administrative official,
shall void the original permit and necessitate the submission of a new
application.
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FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
Staff has completed its review of the request for a special use permit (SUP2019100) and recommends approval of the request subject to conformance to the
conditions of approval identified above, based on the following findings:
1.

The City of Richland Comprehensive Plan designates the subject site,
which is located at the southeast corner of the intersection of Center
Parkway and Steptoe Street as suitable for commercial land uses;

2.

The subject site is located within the C-1 Neighborhood Retail zone;

3.

Businesses operating with a drive-through window service are permitted in
the C-1 zone through the issuance of a special use permit as stipulated in
RMC 23.22.040;

4.

The applicant, The Bush Living Trust has filed a special use permit
application to operate a coffee shop with a drive-through window service
in the C-1 zone;

5.

All uses within the C-1 Neighborhood Retail zone are subject to the
performance standards contained in RMC 23.22.020(B);

6.

Businesses with drive-through window service are subject to the
standards contained in RMC 23.42.047;

7.

Applications for special use permit are evaluated under the criteria
contained in RMC 23.46.040;

8.

The Hearing Examiner is granted the authority to conduct the review of
special use permit applications for businesses with drive-through window
service in RMC 23.46.025(A)(3);

9.

A special use permit is classified as a Type II application under RMC
19.20.030 and specifies that the Hearing Examiner shall make a final
decision on an application unless appealed to City Council;

10.

Public notice of the application and hearing was provided via mail to
surrounding land owners within 300 feet of the site; through the posting of
a sign on-site and through a legal advertisement in the Tri-City Herald, all
in accordance with the notice provisions contained in RMC 19.40.010;

11.

The applicant filed an environmental checklist, which was reviewed by City
staff who entered a Determination on Non-Significance into the record on
February 1, 2019. A 14 day comment period was provided to agencies
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with jurisdiction, thus satisfying
Environmental Policy Act;

the

requirements

of

the

State

12.

The coffee shop is proposed to be setback 45 feet from the Center
Parkway right-of-way and 51.57 feet from the Steptoe Street side property
line and so is consistent with the setback and building height requirements
established for the C-1 Neighborhood Retail zone;

13.

The proposed coffee shop would have 15 off-street parking spaces and so
meets the parking standards identified in RMC 23.54.020;

14.

The proposed entry into the project site is the best location given the
access restrictions on Steptoe Street and as it maximizes the distance
between the driveway location and the Center Parkway/Steptoe Street
intersection;

15.

Based on the site plan included as Exhibit 2, the Richland Public Works
Department requires a minimum 35-foot driveway throat depth from
Center Parkway;

16.

The internal circulation of the site provides for vehicular stacking lanes
that meet the requirements of RMC 23.54.020(C)(2) & RMC
23.54.020(D)(2);

17.

The design of the project provides adequate stacking space internally
within the site without creating a situation where vehicles would be waiting
for service on public sidewalks or streets;

18.

The recommended conditions of approval prohibit the use of electronic
communication systems in the drive-through window to reduce potential
noise;

19.

The application is consistent with the standards for drive-through window
service as set forth in RMC 23.42.047;

20.

The size of the property is adequate to support the proposed uses, as
evidenced by the project’s conformity to building setbacks, off-street
parking requirements and stacking lanes;

21.

The physical conditions of the site are suitable for the proposed
development, given the proposed condition to lower the elevation of the
site and provide a 4 foot vertical separation between the site and the
adjacent residential properties;
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22.

Public facilities consisting of sewer, water and street access are in place
and available to serve the proposed development. Electrical energy would
need to be extended to the site. All utility systems have adequate capacity
to serve the proposed development;

23.

The proposal, as conditioned, is consistent with the City’s comprehensive
plan and the provisions of the C-1 Neighborhood Retail zoning
performance standards;

24.

The proposal is exempt from the provisions of the City’s sensitive areas
ordinance and the shoreline management regulations given the absence
of wetlands, water bodies, flood plains, steep slopes or geologically
hazardous areas on site or in close proximity to the site;

25.

The proposal is subject to the City’s sign code regulations and as
conditioned, will limit the project to a single freestanding sign;

26.

The identified impacts to adjacent properties relating to noise, light and
glare are mitigated adequately through the buffer treatment identified in
the conditions of approval, consisting of a 4 foot vertical separation, a 6
foot masonry wall and a 10 foot landscape strip planted with trees every
30 lineal feet;

27.

As conditioned, the project meets the criteria for the issuance of a special
use permit as established in RMC 23.46.040.

EXHIBIT LIST
1. Application
2. Site Plan
3. Site Photos
4. Public Notices & Affidavits
5. Environmental Checklist
6. Determination of Non-Significance
7. Technical Advisory Report
8. Grandridge Meadows HOA Comment
9. Kennewick Public Works Memo
10. City of Richland Traffic Engineer Response Letter

Exhibit 1
City of Richland
Development Services

505 Swift Blvd. MS-35
Richland, WA 99352
(509) 942-7794
(509) 942-7764

Special Use Permit Application
Note: A Pre-Application meeting is advised prior to submittal of an application
☐ Contact Person

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
Owner: Bush Living Trust
Address: 955 Aaron Drive Richland WA 99352
Phone:

509-947-9702

Email:

APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR INFORMATION (if different)
Company: Wave Design Group LLC
Contact: Dalton Walker
Address: 418 N Kellogg St. Suite B Kennewick WA 99336
Phone:

509-737-1000

UBI#

Email:

☐
x Contact Person
603-374-614

dalton@wavedesigngroupllc.com

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Legal Description: 9025 CENTER PARKWAY, RICHLAND, WA 99352
Parcel # 1-01881BP4808002 & 1-01881BP4808001
Current Zoning: C-1
Current Land Use Designation:Southeast Corner Steptoe Drive and Center parkway
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
Construction of a 10,681 sq. ft. single level commercial building . The construction will take place on a lot that is 1.48 acres
in size. A coffee stand 545 sq. ft. coffee stand may also be constructed if special use application is approved.
APPLICATION MUST INCLUDE
1. SEPA Checklist
2. Title Report showing ownership, easements, restrictions and accurate legal description of the property involved
3. Site Plan which shall be drawn at a scale of not less than 30- feet to the inch, nor more than 100 – feet to the inch,
which shall be clear and precise and shall contain the following information:
 Boundaries and dimensions of property
 Location and width of boundary streets
 Size and location of existing or proposed buildings, structures, or activities on the site
 Roadways, walkways, off-street parking, loading facilities, and emergency vehicle access
 Fencing, screening, or buffering with reference to location, type, dimension, and character
 Open spaces or Natural Areas
 Easements, right-of-ways, etc.
 Architect’s sketches showing elevations of proposed buildings or structures, complete plans, and any other
information needed by the Hearing Examiner as determined by the Administrator

COMPLETE QUESTIONS WITH AS MUCH DETAIL AS POSSIBLE (Use separate paper if needed)
Describe how the size and dimensions of the site provide adequate area for the proposed use:
1.06 Acres 46,305 sq. ft.
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Describe how the proposed Special Use is compatible with the physical characteristics of the subject property ( including size,
shape, topography and drainage):
All storm water to be contained on site. Proposal will improve drainage.
Retaining walls to provide positive drainage/control storm water
Describe the infrastructure which will serve the proposed Special Use, including but not limited to roads, fire protection,
water, wastewater disposal and storm water control:
Storm water to be controlled on site and discharged in to the soil through a series of bio swales and drywells.

Describe how all applicable requirements of this zoning regulation (RMC Title 23), the City Comprehensive Plan, the City
Critical Area Regulations ( RMC Title 20), the City Shoreline Management regulations (RMC Title 26) and the City sign
regulations (RMC Title 27) have been met:
Please refer to descriptions provided .

Identify the impacts which may occur to adjacent properties, surrounding areas and public facilities and how those impacts
are proposed to be mitigated:
The building aesthetics will enhance the neighborhood. The convenience of the coffee stand will be an added
addition
I authorize employees and officials of the City of Richland the right to enter and remain on the property in question to
determine whether a permit should be issued and whether special conditions should be placed on any issued permit. I have
the legal authority to grant such access to the property in question.
I also acknowledge that if a permit is issued for land development activities, no terms of the permit can be violated without
further approval by the permitting entity. I understand that the granting of a permit does not authorize anyone to violate in
any way any federal, state, or local law/regulation pertaining to development activities associated with a permit.
I hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the following is true and correct:
1. I have read and examined this permit application and have documented all applicable requirements on the site plan.
2. The information provided in this application contains no misstatement of fact.
3. I am the owner(s), the authorized agent(s) of the owner(s) of the above referenced property, or I am currently a licensed
contractor or specialty contractor under Chapter 18.27 RCW or I am exempt from the requirements of the Chapter 18.27
RCW.
4. I understand this permit is subject to all other local, state, and federal regulations.
Note: This application will not be processed unless the above certification is endorsed by an authorized agent of the owner(s)
of the property in question and/or the owner(s) themselves. If the City of Richland has reason to believe that erroneous
information has been supplied by an authorized agent of the owner(s) of the property in question and/or by the owner(s)
themselves, processing of the application may be suspended.
Dalton Walker
Applicant Printed Name: _______________________________________________
January 7th, 2019
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Exhibit 4

CITY OF RICHLAND
NOTICE OF APPLICATION, PUBLIC HEARING AND OPTIONAL
DNS (SUP2019-100 & EA2019-100)
Notice is hereby given that Bush Living Trust has filed an application for special use permit approval to construct
a drive-thru coffee shop in the C-1 (Neighborhood Retail) zone. The project site is located southeast corner of
Steptoe Street and Center Parkway (APN’s 1-01881BP4808001 & 1-01881BP4808002). In 2015 the city issued
a SUP to allow the site to be developed with a carwash and coffee shop which has since expired. The current
application excludes the carwash. The subject of the current SUP application is whether or not the drive-thru
component is appropriate in this location.
The Richland Hearings Examiner will conduct a public hearing and review of the application at 6:00 p.m.,
Monday, February 11, 2019 in the Richland City Hall Council Chambers, 505 Swift Boulevard. All interested
parties are invited to attend and present testimony at the public hearing.
Environmental Review: The proposal is subject to environmental review. The City of Richland is lead agency
for the proposal under the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) and has reviewed the proposed project for
probable adverse environmental impacts and expects to issue a determination of non-significance (DNS) for
this project. The optional DNS process in WAC 197-11-355 is being used. This may be your only opportunity
to comment on the environmental impacts of the proposed development. The environmental checklist and
related file information are available to the public and can be viewed at www.ci.richland.wa.us.
Any person desiring to express their views or to be notified of any decisions pertaining to this application should
notify Shane O’Neill, Senior Planner, 840 Northgate Drive, Richland, WA 99352. Comments may also be faxed
to (509) 942-7764 or emailed to soneill@ci.richland.wa.us. Written comments should be received no later than
5:00 p.m. on Friday, February 1, 2019 to be incorporated into the staff report. Comments received after that
date will be entered into the record at the hearing.
The application will be reviewed in accordance with the regulations in RMC Title 19 Development Regulations
Administration and Tile 23 Zoning. Appeal procedures of decisions related to the above referenced application
are set forth in RMC Chapter 19.70. Contact the Richland Planning Division at the above referenced address
with questions related to the available appeal process.
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File No. EA2019-100

CITY OF RICHLAND
Determination of Non-Significance
Description of Proposal:

Bush Living Trust has filed an application to construct a drivethru coffee shop in the C-1 (Neighborhood Retail) zone.

Proponent:

Tim Bush c/o Bush Living Trust

Location of Proposal:

The project site is located southwest of Keene Road at the
terminus of Keene Court and directly north of the terminus of
Sequoia Avenue (APN 126983020000018).

Lead Agency:

City of Richland

The lead agency for this proposal has determined that it does not have a probable
significant adverse impact on the environment. An environmental impact statement (EIS)
is not required under RCW 43.21C.030(2)(c). This decision was made after review of a
completed environmental checklist and other information on file with the lead agency. This
information is available to the public on request.
( )

There is no comment for the DNS.

( )
This DNS is issued under WAC 197-11-340(2); the lead agency will not act on this
proposal for fourteen days from the date of issuance.
(X)
This DNS is issued after using the optional DNS process in WAC 197-11-355.
There is no further comment period on the DNS.
Responsible Official: Mike Stevens
Position/Title: Planning Manager
Address: 505 Swift Blvd., MS #35, Richland, WA 99352
Date: February 1, 2019

Signature______________________________
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(SUP2019-100 – Bush Coffee Shop)
RICHLAND HEARING EXAMINER
TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE REPORT
FEBRUARY 11, 2019
APPLICANT:

BUSH LIVING TRUST c/o TIM BUSH

REQUEST:

SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPROVAL TO ALLOW FOR COMMERCIAL
DRIVE-THRU WINDOW SERVICE IN THE C-1 (NEIGHBIRHOOD
RETAIL) ZONE

LOCATION:

THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION OF CENTER
PARKWAY AND STEPTOE STREET

ENGINEER:

WAVE DESIGNGROUP LLC

TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
The Technical Advisory Committee conducted a review of the request and recommends that if
the special use permit is approved, such approval be subject to the following conditions:

General Conditions:
1.

All final plans for public improvements shall be submitted prior to pre-con on a 24” x
36” hardcopy format and also electronically in .dwg format compatible with the City’s
standard CAD software. Addendums are not allowed, all information shall be
supplied in full size (and electronic) format. When construction of the infrastructure
has been substantially completed, the applicant shall provide paper and electronic
record drawings in accordance with the City’s “Record Drawing Requirements”. The
electronic as-built record drawings shall be submitted in an AutoCAD format
compatible with the City’s standard CAD software. Electronic copies of the
construction plans are required prior to the pre-con meeting along with the multiple
sets of paper drawings. The final record drawings shall be submitted and approved
by the City before the final punchlist inspection will be performed. All final punchlist
items shall be completed or financially guaranteed prior to recording of the final plat.

2.

Any and all necessary permits that may be required by jurisdictional entities outside of
the City of Richland shall be the responsibility of the developer to obtain.

3.

A copy of the construction drawings shall be submitted for review to the appropriate
jurisdictions by the developer and his engineer. All required comments / conditions
from all appropriate reviewing jurisdictions (e.g.: Benton County, any appropriate
irrigation districts, other utilities, etc.) shall be incorporated into one comprehensive
set of drawings and resubmitted (if necessary) for final permit review and issuance.

4.

Any work within the public right-of-way or easements or involving public infrastructure
will require the applicant to obtain a right-of-way construction permit prior to beginning
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work, per RMC Chapter 12.08. The applicant shall pay a plan review fee based on a
cost-per-sheet of engineering infrastructure plans. This public infrastructure plan
review fee shall apply each time a project is submitted for review. This fee will be
different for commercial projects versus subdivision projects. Please visit the Public
Works Private Development page on the City’s webpage to find the current persheet fee. A permit fee in the amount equal to 3% of the construction costs of the
work within the right-of-way or easement will be collected at the time the construction
permit is issued. A stamped, itemized Engineers estimate (Opinion of probable cost)
and a copy of the material submittals shall be submitted along with the approved plan
submittal.
5.

When the construction is substantially complete a review set of “record drawings”
shall be prepared by a licensed surveyor and include all changes and deviations.
Please reference the Public Works document “RECORD DRAWING
REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES” for a complete description of the record
drawing process. After approval by the City of the review copy, a final copy of the
record drawings shall be submitted along with a CAD copy. The electronic as-built
record drawings shall be submitted in an AutoCAD format compatible with the City’s
standard CAD software. All final punchlist items shall be completed or financially
guaranteed prior to recording of the final plat.

6.

Public utility infrastructure located on private property will require recording of a City
standard form easement prior to acceptance of the infrastructure and release of the
final plat. The City requires preparation of the easement legal description by the
developer two weeks prior to the scheduled date of final occupancy. Once received,
the City will prepare the easement document and provide it to the developer. The
developer shall record the easement at the Benton County Assessor and return a
recorded original document to the City prior to application for occupancy.

7.

A pre-construction conference will be required prior to the start of any work within
the public right-of-way or easement. Contact the Public Works Engineering Division
at 942-7500 to schedule a pre-construction conference.

8.

All plan sheets involving construction of public infrastructure shall have the stamp of a
current Washington State licensed professional engineer.

Design Standards:
9.

Public improvement design shall follow the following general format:
A.
Watermains installed outside of the City Right of Way or in very rocky native
material, shall be ductile iron and may need restrained joints.
B.
All watermains outside areas zoned R1 shall be ductile iron.
C.
Fire hydrant location shall be reviewed and approved by the City Fire Marshal.
D.
Water valves and manholes installed on private property shall be placed so as
to avoid parked cars whenever feasible.
E.
A detailed grading plan shall be included in the submitted plan set.
F.
For public utilities not located within public street rights-of-way the applicant
shall provide maintenance access acceptable to the City and the applicant shall
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G.
H.
I.
J.

K.

provide an exclusive 10-foot wide public utility easement (minimum) to be
conveyed to the City of Richland.
Final design of the public improvements shall be approved at the time of the
City’s issuance of a Right-of-way Construction Permit for the proposed
construction.
All public improvements shall comply with the State of Washington and City of
Richland requirements, standards and codes.
All driveways for commercial projects shall construct City standard commercial
driveways. Radius-style driveways are not allowed.
Construction plans shall provide or reference all standard drawings or special
details that will be necessary to construct all public improvements which will be
owned, operated, maintained by the City or used by the general public
(Commercial Driveway, Curb, Gutter, Sidewalk, Water, Sewer, Storm, Street
and Street lighting etc.).
The contractor shall be responsible for any and all public infrastructure
construction deficiencies for a period of one year from the date of the letter of
acceptance by the City of Richland.

Traffic & Streets:
10.

The location of the proposed driveway onto Center Parkway is acceptable, however
the driveway needs at least 35 feet of throat depth off of Center Parkway. This will
probably mean the loss of approximately two parking spaces if no other site plan
modifications are made. Because of the nature of Steptoe Street no driveways will be
allowed onto it from this property. Submit a revised driveway access design for
approval by the Traffic Engineer.

11.

Striping on Center Parkway will need to be modified, given the proposed driveway
location. The turn bay storage may need to be shortened slightly so that a proper
two-way left-turn lane is created for access to this site. Work with the Traffic
Engineer to develop the revised striping plan.

12.

The final landscaping and signage plan shall provide for adequate sight-distance
and not block any of the vision-clearance triangle, as established in City of Richland
Municipal Code. The sight-distance triangle will have to be a custom sight triangle
due to the horizontal road curvature and the nearby intersection. The City Traffic
Engineer should be consulted to help establish a final sight triangle.

13.

If vehicles waiting in the drive-through queue past the driveway and out into the
street on a regular basis, and/or a crash problem develops at the proposed driveway
in the future, the city may consider installation of a median curb to limit access and
mitigate crashes.

14.

Sidewalks shall be installed along all public Right of Way frontages at the time of
project construction.

15.

The proposed project lies within the boundary of the South Richland Collector Street
Financing Plan (RMC 12.03). This project shall therefore be subject to the fees
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administered by the finance plan for any phase submitted for approval. Since this
property is included within the Financing Plan, it is exempt from the SEPA-related
traffic study requirement (TIA).
16.

The project shall be constructed to provide for adequate fire truck & solid waste
collection truck access & turnaround movements. This shall be reviewed at the time of
construction plan submittal.

Domestic Water:
17.

The fire hydrant layout shall be approved by the City Fire Marshal.

18.

In accordance with RMC Chapter 18.13 and WAC 246-290 regarding Cross
Connections, premise isolation backflow assemblies are required to be installed on
the domestic water services of all new commercial/industrial buildings, and also of all
buildings undergoing a tenant improvement, remodel, addition, etc., immediately
downstream of the City’s water meter. This will be a requirement on the construction
plans. Please note this on the plans, and indicate where the backflow device is to
be installed. Yearly test reports shall be provided to the City’s Water Quality
Inspector. The backflow device shall be on the state approved list, available through
the Washington State Dept. of Health.

Sanitary Sewer:
19.

The City of Richland does not have any sanitary sewer mains nearby. The City of
Kennewick has an existing sewer main in Center Parkway. An agreement has been
reached for this property stating that the city of Kennewick will bill the property owner
for sewer service, and Kennewick will also read the City of Richland’s water meter to
acquire data for their sewer billing information.

20.

This project will be required to install a grease interceptor (grease trap) during
construction. The size, location and type of interceptor must be noted on the plans
for review by the City of Richland Engineering Department prior to issuance of a
building permit. If an existing grease trap is not present, or if the existing trap is not
adequate, one of sufficient size and design will be required to be installed. In
accordance with UPC, bathrooms cannot be plumbed through grease interceptors.

Storm Water:
21.

The proposed storm drainage and grading of all areas within the proposed
development shall be shown on the plans (most grading and drainage plans must be
prepared by a licensed civil engineer). If site contains at least 1,000 sq.ft. of new
asphalt, and/or contains 30% or more impervious surfaces, storm drainage
calculations from a licensed civil engineer are required. Stormwater shall be kept onsite (on the developing property that generated it). Stormwater shall not be flowed
onto adjacent properties, or to the public Right-of-Way, without first obtaining written
permission.
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22.

The private on-site storm drainage system shall be designed following the core
elements defined in the latest edition of the Stormwater Management Manual for
Eastern Washington. The Hydrologic Analysis and Design shall be completed based
on the following criteria: Washington, Region 2, Benton County; SCS Type 1A – 24
Hour storm for storm volume. Calculations shall be stamped by a registered
professional Civil Engineer. Prior to discharging any storm drainage waters from
paved surfaces into drainage ditches, groundwater or a public system, an oil/water
separator must be installed. The applicant’s design shall provide runoff protection to
downstream property owners.

23.

All construction projects that don’t meet the exemption requirements outlined in
Richland Municipal Code, Section 16.06 shall comply with the requirements of the
Washington State Department of Ecology issued Eastern Washington NPDES
Phase II Municipal Stormwater Permit. All construction activities subject to this title
shall be required to comply with the standards and requirements set forth in the
Stormwater Management Manual for Eastern Washington (SWMMEW) and prepare
a Stormwater Site Plan. In addition a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP) or submission of a completed erosivity waiver certification is required at
the time of plan submittal.

Solid Waste:
24.

Any solid waste enclosures installed as part of this project shall be constructed to City
standard details.

25.

The solid waste enclosure must be shown on the site plan and will have to be placed
so that it is accessible by City solid waste collection vehicles.

Final Project Acceptance Requirements:
26.

When the construction is substantially complete a paper set of “record drawings”
shall be prepared by a licensed surveyor and include all changes and deviations.
Please reference the Public Works document “RECORD DRAWING
REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES” for a complete description of the record
drawing process. All final punchlist items shall be completed or financially
guaranteed prior to final acceptance of the project.

27.

Public utility infrastructure located on private property will require recording of a City
standard form easement prior to acceptance of the infrastructure and release of a
certificate of occupancy. The City requires preparation of the easement legal
description by the developer two weeks prior to the scheduled date of final occupancy.
Once received, the City will prepare the easement document and provide it to the
developer. The developer shall record the easement at the Benton County Assessor
and return a recorded original document to the City prior to application for final
occupancy.

28.

All landscaped areas that a part of this project that are within the public Right of Way
shall be the responsibility of the property owners to maintain.
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29.

Property with an unpaid L.I.D. assessment towards it must be paid in full or
segregated per Richland Municipal Code 3.12.095.

PLANNING SPECIAL USE APPROVAL CONDITIONS:
30.

The project shall comply with all conditions identified in the Technical Advisory
Committee Report dated February 11, 2019.

31.

The project proceed in substantial conformance with the site plan on included herein
as Exhibit 2. Specifically, the eastern boundary of the site shall be re-graded to
create a vertical separation of approximately 4 feet from the adjacent residential lots.
A 6 foot tall masonry fence shall be installed along the entire eastern boundary of
the developed portion of the site.

32.

Landscaping within the 10 foot landscape strip along the entire eastern property
boundary shall include tree plantings for each 30 linear feet along the landscape
strip. Trees shall be species having an average mature spread of crown of greater
than 15 feet and shall be a minimum of six to eight feet in height and have a
diameter at breast height (dbh) caliper of at least one and one-half inches at
planting. Diameter at breast height is measured at four and one-half feet from
average grade within six feet of the tree trunk so as not to include mounding at the
tree base. Trees having an average mature spread of crown less than 15 feet may
be substituted by grouping the same so as to create the equivalent of a 15-foot
crown spread.

33.

The applicant shall provide a striping plan for Center Parkway to be prepared by a
professional engineer for review and approval by the Richland Public Works
Department in consultation with the City of Kennewick Public Works Department.

34.

A single freestanding sign is permitted on the property and shall be placed near the
intersection of Steptoe and Center Parkway in a location outside the clear vision
triangle.

35.

No electronic communication devices shall be used in the coffee shop drive through
window.

36.

The applicant shall comply with all performance standards applicable to the C-1
Neighborhood Retail zone [RMC 23.33.020(B)].

37.

The applicant shall comply with all performance standards applicable to the C-1
Neighborhood Retail Zone.

38.

Final plans for location and utilization of exterior lighting on the project site shall be
subject to approval by the Planning Manager, with preference given to “Dark Sky”
fixtures and/or design considerations intended to reduce light glare upward into the
night sky and ‘fugitive light’ that could carry over into residential properties.

39.

The coffee shop shall not be permitted to roast coffee beans on-site, to reduce
potential smell impacts on neighboring properties.
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40.

Respecting the close proximity of the coffee shop to homes, and to minimize
potential impacts on the same, the coffee shop shall not be open to customers
before 5:00 a.m.

41.

The coffee shop shall be closed to customers by 7:00 p.m. in Winter months, and
8:30 p.m. in all other seasons.

42.

Consistent with RMC 23.46.090, the validity of this special use permit shall be
contingent upon exercise of the special use, as granted, and the special use permit
shall run with the property regardless of a change in ownership of the property. This
decision granting the underlying special use permit shall be recorded with the
Benton County auditor’s office as a special covenant, which shall run with the
property regardless of a change in ownership of the property. Such recording shall
be the responsibility of the permit-holder/applicant, and a conformed copy of the
recorded instrument reflecting a valid recording number shall be filed with the city
prior to the conduct of any drive-through service at the coffee shop on the property.
Any change in the special use for which the original permit is issued, which is
determined to be substantial by the administrative official, shall void the original
permit and necessitate the submission of a new application.
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January 31, 2019
Shane O'Neill, Senior Planner
City of Richland
840 Northgate Drive
Richland WA 99352
RE:

SUP2019-100 & EA2019-100- Drive-Thru Coffee Shop

Dear Mr. O'Neill:
This comes in response to the City of Richland Notice of Application, Public Hearing and
Optional DNS (SUP2019-100 & EA2019-100).
The City of Kennewick (COK) operates and maintains the signal at the intersection of N. Steptoe
St. and N. Center Parkway for the City of Richland. Even though this is a City of Richland signal,
the effective operations of this signal is crucial for the effective corridor operations and traffic
progression within the Steptoe Corridor. All of the signals within the Steptoe Corridor operate
on a time-based coordination plan due to a lack of a hard-wire or wireless communications
between the signals.
Institute of Traffic Engineer (ITE) Trip Generation Manual (10th Edition) Land Use Code (LUC)
938 is an appropriate land use type for the proposed Drive-Thru Coffee Shop. ITE LUS 938
indicated that the proposed use has the potential of generating 2,000 trips per day/1,000 sq. ft.
Gross Floor Area (GFA) and 345 AM Peak trips per day/1,000 sq . ft . GFA.
COK has the following comments regarding the above referenced project:

1. Provide a driveway Queuing Analysis at the proposed driveway on N. Center Parkway.
a.

Identify queue lengths and potential impacts

b. Provide recommendations for mitigation
2. Provide operational analysis of the intersection of N. Steptoe St. and N. Center Parkway
a.

Identify potential operational impacts and increase of delays for the following
conditions :
i. Isolated intersection
ii. Coordinated corridor

PUBLIC WORKS
1010 E. Chemical Drive • PO Box 6108 • Kennewick , WA 99336-0108
(509) 585-4400 • Fax (509) 585-4451 • sorin.juster@ci.kennewick.wa .us

Shane O'Neill
City of Richland

January 31, 2019
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b. Provide AM & PM Peak queue lengths for the westbound left turn movements
c.

Provide recommendations for mitigation

The Applicant's Traffic Engineering consultant may contact COK to obtain Turning Movement
Counts and Signal Timing Plans for the Steptoe St. and N. Center Parkway signal.
If you have any questions, please contact Joe Seet, Assistant Traffic Engineer at 585-4527 or
joe.seet@ci.kennewick.wa.us

Sorin Juster, PE, PTOE
Transportation Manager
SJ:al
PW2019-120

PUBLIC WORKS
1010 E. Chemical Drive • PO Box 6108 • Kennewick, WA 99336-0108
(509) 585-4000 • Fax (509) 585-4451 • sorin .juster@ci .kennewick .wa .us
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MEMORANDUM
Public Works – Traffic Engineer

To:

Shane O’Neill, Senior Planner

From:

John Deskins, Traffic Engineer

Date:

February 1, 2019

Re:

SUP 2018-100 & EA2019-100 – Drive-Thru Coffee Shop

I have reviewed the comments from the City of Kennewick regarding traffic queues for the
coffee shop and signal operations at the intersection of Steptoe & Center Parkway.
Regarding the queuing space, I have made request for more detailed information and a
better driveway/access design. The developer has provided some detail to me (though not
seen by Kennewick) that shows a better driveway design and cars queued up such that 1213 cars can be queued before it impacts the city street. I believe this to be a reasonable
number for this location. A similarly branded coffee shop was recently approved in the City
of Kennewick on State Route 395 which only allows for 8 vehicles in queue before
impacting the State Route.
Regarding the operational analysis, I am very familiar with the current and future operations,
having developed the original signal timing as well as evaluation of future traffic signal
coordination plans with anticipated growth. However, all analysis was performed for the PM
Peak period and even the recent traffic counts provided by City of Kennewick only included
PM Peak hour counts. That’s because the PM commute in the Tri-Cities is much more
dominant than the AM commute. Currently, the AM is not of significant consequence. The
current operation is as an isolated intersection only, which means it is fairly responsive to
traffic and queues are low. Even when the signal becomes coordinated, it is anticipated that
the queues won’t back up past the driveway. If they do periodically pass the driveway, the
exiting driver simply needs to wait until the signal turns green for westbound Center
Parkway which will clear the queue, at which point they will be able to safely make a leftturn from the driveway onto Center Parkway
If the concerns ultimately do become a problem, and particularly if they create crashes, the
City of Richland Civil and Utility Engineering Development Comments state clearly that “If
vehicles waiting in the drive-through queue past the driveway and out into the street on a
regular basis, and/or a crash problem develops at the proposed driveway in the future, the
city may consider installation of a median curb to limit access and mitigate crashes”.

______________________________________________________________________________
Public Works Department
840 Northgate Drive Richland, WA 99338
John Deskins – 509-942-7514 – jdeskins@ci.richland.wa.us

